
 

 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 

To: 
 

Mayor and City Council 

From: 
 

Michael Smith, Public Works Director 

Date: 
 

February 24, 2014 

Subject: 
 

Discussion of Five Year Paving Plan Update 

 
 
ITEM DESCRIPTION 
 
Discussion of an update to the Five Year Paving Plan based on the new pavement condition 
ratings developed from the citywide pavement evaluation completed in December 2013. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
IMS Infrastructure services working on behalf of the City recently completed an update to 
the 2009 citywide pavement condition assessment.  The update consisted of traveling every 
city street with a Road Surface Tester (RST) truck equipped with lasers, cameras and other 
sensors to evaluate the extent and nature of cracking, rutting, roughness (ride quality) and 
other factors such as drainage conditions.  These factors were then weighted and combined 
to produce a numerical pavement condition rating/index (PCI) between 10 (worst) and 100 
(best).  Key findings from the most recent assessment include: 
 

• There has been significant improvement in the condition of arterial and collector 
roads.  The percentage of pavement area in good to excellent condition for these 
roads increased from 45% to 60%.  The percentage in poor condition remained 
roughly the same.   

• By area, the percentage of neighborhood streets in poor condition has grown from 
15% to 45%.   

• Overall about one third of City streets are in good to excellent condition and about 
one third are in poor to very poor condition.  The remaining third are in fair 
condition.  The overall pavement condition rating is 66 compared to 69 in 2009.    

 
These pavement assessment results are very close to the projections included in the 2009 
report.  Over the last three years, the City has targeted $2,000,000, including any money 
provided by the state, as a minimum annual funding level that could be sustained over time.  
At this funding level the 2009 report projected that the backlog of streets in poor condition 
would grow to 42% and that the total pavement condition rating would drop by 2 points in 
five years.  The actual backlog and drop in the overall rating are slightly higher primarily 
due to limited funding in the first year (2010) startup of the paving program.  
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DISCUSSION  
 
After years of deferred maintenance it was fully anticipated that it would take 5 to 10 years 
to begin to catch up on the paving backlog.  The 2009 report stated: “An annual budget 
between $2.5 and $3.0 million dedicated to roadway rehabilitation is required to achieve the 
target PCI of between 70 and 75 within 5 years and maintain the backlog below 15% within 
10 years.”  Though the City has set a minimum funding target of $2 million, the Council has 
recognized the need for additional resources and been able to allocate additional funding in 
2 of the last 3 years to reach the $2.5 million recommended threshold.  At its recent 
retreat, the Council discussed raising the minimum funding target to $2.5 million with the 
additional $400,000 in local funding allocated to neighborhood streets.  This policy direction 
aligns well with the findings of the most recent pavement assessment.  More funding will be 
available to address the backlog of streets in poor condition most of which are neighborhood 
streets.  At the $2.5 million funding level, the overall pavement rating should increase in the 
next 5 years and the backlog should not increase.   
 
The five year paving plan presented in Attachment “A” has been updated by increasing the 
funding level to $2.5 million in future years and adding a list of streets for 2018.  Arterial 
and collector streets have been reprioritized based on the anticipated timing of other capital 
projects and on the updated condition ratings.  As directed by Council at the retreat, the 
lowest rated neighborhood streets based on the updated ratings have been added where 
possible without removing or deferring any neighborhood streets already listed in previous 
plans.  In programming neighborhood streets staff also considered the recommendation 
from the assessment report to group stretches of road that have differing years of 
rehabilitation but that are in close geographic proximity to each other.  
 
The City’s goal has been to target 70% of the paving funds each year to the arterial and 
collector streets because they receive the most traffic and are the most expensive to repair.  
With an additional $400,000 allocated specifically to neighborhood streets in future years, 
the target percentage will now be 60% of the projected $2.5 million budget.  It should be 
noted however that because of the significant progress the City has already made towards 
the arterial and collector streets the actual allocation to these streets in the five year paving 
list is closer to 50% rather than 60%.   
 
In summary, the proposed five year plan strives to sustain the progress made on the 
arterial and collector roads while doubling the funding over previous years for neighborhood 
streets to address the backlog.  As requested during discussion of the 2014 paving plan at 
the January 13th City Council meeting, staff has also developed a list of neighborhood 
streets that should move up the list if surplus funds become available in 2014 or subsequent 
years.  These streets were selected based on their current condition, proximity to other 
planned paving and relation to nearby capital projects.  Streets underlain by asbestos 
cement (AC) pipe were not considered because advanced planning and coordination with the 
County will be required.   
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
Staff recommends approval of the five year paving plan. 
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ATTACHMENT "A" 
5-YEAR CAPITAL PAVING PLAN

Street From To Length Strategy
Estimated 

Cost
Cumulative 

by Year Notes
2014

CHAMBLEE DUNWOODY RD CAMBRIDGE DR VALLEY VIEW DR 3277 Mill, Patch and Overlay 1.5" 100,000$       100,000$            
Deferred from 2013 for AC 
Pipe Replacement

CHAMBLEE DUNWOODY RD. VALLEY VIEW RD WOMACK RD 2215 Mill, Patch and Overlay 2" 158,000$       258,000$            
Moved up from 2017 for AC 
Pipe Replacement

CHAMBLEE DUNWOODY RD WOMACK RD ROBERTS DR 3997 Mill, Patch and Overlay 2" 378,000$       636,000$            
Deferred from 2013 for AC 
Pipe Replacement

CENTER DR CHAMBLEE DUNWOODY END 561 Mill, Patch and Overlay 2" 28,000$         664,000$            Added
DUNWOODY VILLAGE PKWY CHAMBLEE DUNWOODY RD SOUTH END 450 Mill, Patch and Overlay 2" 21,000$         685,000$            Added

MOUNT VERNON RD ASHFORD DUNWOODY RD CHAMBLEE DUNWOODY 1450 Mill, Patch and Overlay 2.5" 181,000$       866,000$            
Deferred from 2013 for AC 
Pipe Replacement

MOUNT VERNON RD CHAMBLEE DUNWOODY VERNON OAKS DR 4143 Mill, Patch and Overlay 1.5" 342,000$       1,208,000$         
Deferred from 2013 for AC 
Pipe Replacement

NANDINA LN CHAMBLEE DUNWOODY MOUNT VERNON RD 636 Mill, Patch and Overlay 2" 35,000$         1,243,000$         Added, AC Pipe Replacement
PERIMETER CENTER PL PERIMETER CENTER W MEADOW LANE RD 1911 Mill, Patch and Overlay 2.5" 249,000$       1,492,000$         Deferred from 2013 
TAMASSEE CT N PEACHTREE RD END 723 Deep Patch and Pave 32,000$         1,524,000$         
LURAY CT LURAY DR END 964 Deep Patch and Pave 44,000$         1,568,000$         
FRONT ROYAL CT LURAY DR END 337 Deep Patch and Pave 12,000$         1,580,000$         
CHERRING LN PEELER RD CHERRING DR 1238 Deep Patch and Pave 35,000$         1,615,000$         
CHERRING DR PEELER RD TILLY MILL RD 1666 Deep Patch and Pave 50,000$         1,665,000$         
VERDON CT VERDON DR END 241 Deep Patch and Pave 8,000$           1,673,000$         
BORDEAU CT VERDON DR END 590 Deep Patch and Pave 18,000$         1,691,000$         
VERMACK RIDGE VERMACK RD END 1112 Deep Patch and Pave or FDR 57,000$         1,748,000$         AC Pipe Replacement
CHAMBLEE DUNWOODY RD COTILLION DR PEELER RD 3426 Patching & Crack Sealing 18,000$         1,766,000$         
CHAMBLEE DUNWOODY RD ROBERTS DR SPALDING DR Crack Seal 31,000$         1,797,000$         
CHAMBLEE DUNWOODY VALLEY VIEW TO WOMACK BIKE LANES 125,000$       1,922,000$         Partial Funding

Contingency 9% 179,445$            
City Funding 1,800,000$         
LMIG Funding 301,445$            
2014 Total 2,101,445$         
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ATTACHMENT "A" 
5-YEAR CAPITAL PAVING PLAN

Street From To Length Strategy
Estimated 

Cost
Cumulative 

by Year Notes
2015
INDEPENDENCE SQ PEELER RD CHAMBLEE DUNWOODY R 950 Deep Patch and Pave 40,000$         40,000$              Added based on new rating

TILLY MILL RD 500 FT. W. N. PEACHTREE WOMACK RD 2748 Mill, Patch and Overlay 1.5" 175,000$       215,000$            

Deferred from 2014 for 
intersection and sidewalk 
projects

TILLY MILL RD PEELER RD 500 FT. E. OF N. PEACHTR 1315 Mill, Patch and Overlay 1.5" 63,000$         278,000$            
Deferred from 2014 for 
intersection project

VERMACK RD MOUNT VERNON RD WOMACK RD 2864 Mill, Patch and Overlay 2" 207,000$       485,000$            
VALLEY VIEW RD ASHFORD DUNWOODY CHAMBLEE DUNWOODY 3660 Deep Patch and Pave 159,000$       644,000$            AC Pipe
VANDERLYN DR VERMACK RD END 2339 Deep Patch and Pave 96,000$         740,000$            AC Pipe
HIDDEN BRANCHES DR MOUNT VERNON RD TRAILRIDGE LN 1343 Deep Patch and Pave 53,000$         793,000$            AC Pipe
HIDDEN BRANCHES DR TRAILRIDGE LN TWIN BRANCHES WY 1617 Deep Patch and Pave 82,000$         875,000$            AC Pipe
HIDDEN BRANCHES DR TWIN BRANCHES WAY WINDING BRANCH 1459 Deep Patch and Pave 58,000$         933,000$            AC Pipe
PINE BARK CT HIDDEN BRANCHES DR END 508 Deep Patch and Pave 16,000$         949,000$            AC Pipe
PINE BARK LN WINDING BRANCH CI END 221 Deep Patch and Pave 14,000$         963,000$            AC Pipe
HIDDEN BRANCHES CL HIDDEN BRANCHES DR END 271 Deep Patch and Pave 28,000$         991,000$            AC Pipe, Added
HUNTERS BRANCH DR HIDDEN BRANCHES DR CITY LIMIT 459 Deep Patch and Pave 16,000$         1,007,000$         AC Pipe. Added
PINE BRANCH PT PINE BARK CIR END 535 Deep Patch and Pave 33,000$         1,040,000$         AC Pipe, Added
PINE BRANCHES CL PINE BARK CIR END 413 Deep Patch and Pave 29,000$         1,069,000$         AC Pipe, Added
PINE BARK CIR HIDDEN BRANCHES DR HIDDEN BRANCHES DR 1532 Deep Patch and Pave 64,000$         1,133,000$         AC Pipe, Added
CLARIDGE CT SUDBURY RD END 261 Deep Patch and Pave 16,000$         1,149,000$         AC Pipe
WELLSHIRE LN WELLSHIRE PL END 1076 Deep Patch and Pave 54,000$         1,203,000$         AC Pipe
EQUESTRIAN CT EQUESTRIAN WAY END 231 Deep Patch and Pave 9,000$           1,212,000$         
THE WOODSONG WOODSONG DR END 257 Deep Patch and Pave 16,000$         1,228,000$         
WOODSONG CT WOODSONG TRL END 1010 Deep Patch and Pave or FDR 57,000$         1,285,000$         AC Pipe
WOODSONG TR DUNWOODY CLUB DR DUNWOODY CLUB DR 2518 Deep Patch and Pave or FDR 117,000$       1,402,000$         AC Pipe
WOODSONG DR WOODSONG TRL END 1442 Deep Patch and Pave 55,000$         1,457,000$         AC Pipe
WITHMERE CT WITHMERE WAY END 185 Deep Patch and Pave 17,000$         1,474,000$         AC Pipe
RESTON CT WITHMERE WAY END 462 Deep Patch and Pave 25,000$         1,499,000$         AC Pipe
SIRRON CT HOLLY OAK PL END 617 Deep Patch and Pave 36,000$         1,535,000$         AC Pipe, Added
HOLLY OAK PL CHAMBLEE DUNWOODY RD END 719 Deep Patch and Pave 34,000$         1,569,000$         AC Pipe, Added
SHADOW CT END END 581 Deep Patch and Pave 38,000$         1,607,000$         Added
SHADOW BEND CHAMBLEE DUNWOODY RD SHADOW CT 769 Deep Patch and Pave 29,000$         1,636,000$         AC Pipe, Added
PINE ACRES CHAMBLEE DUNWOODY RD END 663 Deep Patch and Pave 38,000$         1,674,000$         Added
CHAMBLEE DUNWOODY BIKE LANES 350,000$       2,024,000$         Remaining Funding
Contingency 19% 476,000$            

2015 Total 2500000
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ATTACHMENT "A" 
5-YEAR CAPITAL PAVING PLAN

Street From To Length Strategy
Estimated 

Cost
Cumulative 

by Year Notes
2016
BARCLAY DR PEACHFORD RD N PEACHTREE RD 2960 Mill, Patch and Overlay 1.5" 141,000$       141,000$            Added

CHAMBLEE DUNWOODY RD PEELER RD CAMBRIDGE DR 2207 Mill, Patch and Overlay 1.5" 131,489$       272,489$            AC Pipe, Moved up from 2017
DUNWOODY CLUB DR BROOKE FARM DR HAPPY HOLLOW RD 5182 Mill, Patch and Overlay 2" 143,500$       

415,989$            
Assumes 1/2 cost paid by 
COSS 

JETT FERRY RD MOUNT VERNON RD DUNWOODY CLUB DR 960 Mill, Patch and Overlay 2" 56,000$         471,989$            Added
MOUNT VERNON RD CORNERS DR WELLESLEY LN 4003 Mill, Patch and Overlay 2" 300,000$       771,989$            AC Pipe
MOUNT VERNON RD WELLESLEY LN SAFFRON DR 2307 Mill, Patch and Overlay 2" 177,000$       948,989$            AC Pipe
N PEACHTREE RD BARCLAY DR 300 FT. S. OF PEELER RD 638 Mill, Patch and Overlay 2.5" 63,000$         1,011,989$         Deferred from 2014
PEELER RD ADAMS RD 400 FT. W. OF N PEACHTR  3484 Mill, Patch and Overlay 1.5" 151,000$       1,162,989$         Deferred from 2014, AC Pipe
SPALDING DR WEST CITY LIMIT CHAMBLEE DUNWOODY R 541 Mill, Patch and Overlay 2" 33,016$         1,196,005$         Added
DUNKERRIN LN TILLY MILL RD DUNKERRIN CIR 1056 Full Depth Reclamation 53,000$         1,249,005$         Supplemental
LEDGEWOOD DR RIVERGLENN CIR DUNOVER CIR 525 Full Depth Reclamation 30,000$         1,279,005$         Supplemental
CLARIDGE SQ DUNWOODY CLUB DR END 611 Deep Patch and Pave 25,000$         1,304,005$         
CORNERS CT CORNERS DR END 446 Deep Patch and Pave 23,000$         1,327,005$         Added
CORNERS DR MOUNT VERNON RD VERMACK RD 1283 Deep Patch and Pave 56,000$         1,383,005$         Added
CORNERS CV VERMACK RD END 330 Deep Patch and Pave 18,000$         1,401,005$         Added
BRANDYWINE CT VERMACK RD END 535 Deep Patch and Pave 22,000$         1,423,005$         Added
BETHESDA CT BETHESDA TRL END 310 Full Depth Reclamation 27,000$         1,450,005$         Added, Supplemental
BETHESDA TRL OLD SPRING HOUSE LN END 819 Deep Patch and Pave 49,000$         1,499,005$         Added, Supplemental
BISHOP HOLLOW CT BISHOP HOLLOW RD END 294 Deep Patch and Pave 20,000$         1,519,005$         Added, Supplemental
BISHOP HOLLOW RUN OLD SPRING HOUSE LN CONGRESS CIR 1271 Deep Patch and Pave or FDR 69,000$         1,588,005$         Added, Supplemental
DELLROSE DR END END 1320 Deep Patch and Pave 60,000$         1,648,005$         Added
DELLROSE CT DELLROSE DR END 409 Deep Patch and Pave 17,000$         1,665,005$         Added
BRUNNING CT WATERFORD DR END 795 Deep Patch and Pave 41,000$         1,706,005$         Added
WATERFORD CT DUNWOODY CLUB DR END 2465 Deep Patch and Pave 103,000$       1,809,005$         Added
QUEENSBOROUGH DR CORONATION DR END 1393 Deep Patch and Pave 55,000$         1,864,005$         Added
OLDE VILLAGE CT OLDE VILLAGE RUN END 1066 Deep Patch and Pave 59,000$         1,923,005$         AC Pipe, Added
OLDE VILLAGE RUN VERMACK RD END 2739 Deep Patch and Pave 99,000$         2,022,005$         Added
OLDE VILLAGE LN PEELER RD OLDE VILLAGE RUN 2241 Deep Patch and Pave 69,000$         2,091,005$         AC Pipe, Added

16% 408,995$            
2016 Total 2,500,000$         
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ATTACHMENT "A" 
5-YEAR CAPITAL PAVING PLAN

Street From To Length Strategy
Estimated 

Cost
Cumulative 

by Year Notes
2017

ASHFORD DUNWOODY RD HAMMOND DR MOUNT VERNON RD 8562 Mill, Patch and Overlay 1.5" 791,000$       791,000$            
Moved down from 2016 and 
extended to Mount Vernon 

HAMMOND DR ASHFORD DUNWOODY RD WEST CITY LIMIT 2758 Mill, Patch and Overlay 1.5" 237,000$       1,028,000$         
PERIMETER CENTER PLACE PERIMETER CENTER WEST HAMMOND DR 4323 Mill, Patch and Overlay 1.5" 388,000$       1,416,000$         Added
DUNWOODY PARK S DUNWOODY PARK COTILLION DR 1238 Mill, Patch and Overlay 1.5" 49,000$         1,465,000$         Added
MANGET WAY CHAMBLEE DUNWOO ASHFORD WALK 1208 Deep Patch and Pave or FDR 71,000$         1,536,000$         
BRENDON DR N PEACHTREE RD DAVANTRY 2838 Deep Patch and Pave 73,000$         1,609,000$         AC Pipe
SANCROFF CT N PEACHTREE RD END 452 Deep Patch and Pave 27,000$         1,636,000$         
WATERTON CT N PEACHTREE RD END 370 Deep Patch and Pave 31,000$         1,667,000$         
WICKFORD WAY WOMACK RD MOUNT VERNON RD 1762 Deep Patch and Pave 66,000$         1,733,000$         AC Pipe
HEATHERDALE LN COLDSTREAM DR END 2171 Deep Patch and Pave 103,000$       1,836,000$         
MACBAIN LN COLDSTREAM DR MACLAREN CIR 1030 Deep Patch and Pave or FDR 54,000$         1,890,000$         
WINDON CT HEATHERDALE LN END 521 Deep Patch and Pave 22,000$         1,912,000$         
TRAILRIDGE PL TRAILRIDGE DR END 614 Deep Patch and Pave 47,000$         1,959,000$         Added, Supplemental
TRAILRIDGE PASS TRAILRIDGE PL TRAILRIDGE LN 878 Deep Patch and Pave 43,000$         2,002,000$         Added, Supplemental
TRAILRIDGE LN HIDDEN BRANCHES DR END 1472 Deep Patch and Pave 82,000$         2,084,000$         Added, Supplemental
Contingency 17% 416,000$            

2017 Total 2,500,000$         

2018
CHAMBLEE DUNWOODY RD COTILLION DR PEELER RD 3426 Mill, Patch and Overlay 2" 334,000$       334,000$            Added
NORTH PEACHTREE RD WELTON PL DELVERTON DR 2363 Mill, Patch and Overlay 1.5" 135,000$       469,000$            Deferred from 2014
NORTH PEACHTREE RD DELVERTON DR MOUNT VERNON RD 6616 Mill, Patch and Overlay 1.25" 216,000$       685,000$            AC Pipe, Deferred from 2017
TILLY MILL RD WOMACK RD MOUNT VERNON RD 4858 Mill, Patch and Overlay 1.5" 277,000$       962,000$            Deferred from 2016
WOMACK RD CHAMBLEE DUNWOODY VERMACK RD 9571 Mill, Patch and Overlay 1.5" 383,000$       1,345,000$         AC Pipe, Deferred from 2016
WICKLIFFE CT KINGS POINT DR END 264 Deep Patch and Pave 14,000$         1,359,000$         Added, Supplemental
HAVERSTRAW DR HUNTINGTON CIR BROOKHURST DR 766 Deep Patch and Pave 39,000$         1,398,000$         Added, Supplemental
HAVERSTRAW CT HAVERSTRAW DR END 178 Deep Patch and Pave 22,000$         1,420,000$         Added, Supplemental
DUNHAVEN CT DUNHAVEN RD END 261 Deep Patch and Pave 23,000$         1,443,000$         Added, Supplemental
DUNHAVEN RD BROOKHURST DR E KINGS POINT CIR 1069 Deep Patch and Pave 55,000$         1,498,000$         Added, Supplemental
DEVEREUX CT VERNON SPRINGS DR END 307 Deep Patch and Pave 22,000$         1,520,000$         Added, AC Pipe
DAMON PL DAMON CT END 251 Deep Patch and Pave 24,000$         1,544,000$         Added, AC Pipe
DAMON CT VERNON SPRINGS DR END 1050 Deep Patch and Pave 60,000$         1,604,000$         Added, AC Pipe
BROOKE FARM DR DUNWOODY CLUB DR END 4488 Deep Patch and Pave 198,000$       1,802,000$         Supplemental
BROOKE FARM TR BROOKE FARM DR END 267 Deep Patch and Pave 23,000$         1,825,000$         Supplemental
OLD BROOKE PT BROOKE FARM DR END 198 Deep Patch and Pave 13,000$         1,838,000$         Supplemental
LITTLEBROOKE CIR LITTLEBROOKE DR END 191 Deep Patch and Pave 14,000$         1,852,000$         Supplemental
LITTLEBROOKE LN LITTLEBROOKE DR END 590 Deep Patch and Pave 40,000$         1,892,000$         Supplemental
LITTLEBROOKE TERR BROOKE FARM DR LITTLEBROOKE LN 297 Deep Patch and Pave 22,000$         1,914,000$         Supplemental
LITTLEBROOKE TR BROOKELAKE DR END 548 Deep Patch and Pave 38,000$         1,952,000$         Supplemental
OLD BROOKE LN BROOKE FARM DR END 459 Deep Patch and Pave 33,000$         1,985,000$         Supplemental
Contingency 21% 515,000$            

2018 Total 2,500,000$         
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List of Acronyms and Abbreviations 

 
Abbreviation
or Acronym Definition

